Rule 1.29/1.54 The Insolvency Act 1286

Notice to Registrar of Compantes of
Completion or Termination of

Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1 54 of the

Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Reqgistrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 1.4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

( 05709816 B

(a) Insert full name of Chenton Parc Hotel Limited
Company
(b} Insert full name and | David J Dunckley
Address Grant Thomton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
Londen
EC2P 2YU
(c} Insert dale the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 4 August 2014 enclose a

{d) Delete as applicable
payments

Signed

Date /)

Presenters name, C01884
address and reference Chenton Parc¢ Hotel Limited
{if any)
Dawvid J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

Softiware Supplied by Turnkey Compuler Technolagy Limited, Glasgow

copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the
voluntary arrangement completed, (d) together with a report of my receipts and

SATURDAY

For Official Use

Liguidation Section Post Room

i

24/09/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

#22




12

13

14

32

Grant Thornton

Our Ref DJD/PAM/R]J/JET/C01864/

Stricdy Private & Confidenual
Not For Publication
To The Creditors And Members Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields

21 September 2016 Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 {0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0161 953 6317
Dear Sirs www grant thomton ca uk

Cheriton Park Hotel Limited - Voluntary Arrangement (the Company)
Introduction

Further to my appointment as joint supervisor of the above Company Voluntary
Arrangement (CVA) with Tan Corfield on 4 August 2014, I write to advise you that | am now
1n a position to finalise this voluntary arrangement by the payment of 2 first and final
dividend

lan Corfield ceased to act as jomnt supervisor of the Company by order of the Court on
2 December 2014 and following this [ have continued as sole supervisor of the Company

I enclose a formal notice, pursuant to Rule 1 29(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, that the
arrangement has been fully implemented

Also, pursuant to Rule 1 26A(5), the supervisor 1s released from an oblgation to send an
annual report for the peniod ended 5 August 2016 1f an obligation to send a final report arises
in the two months following the annual repott period end date

Statutory information
The Company's statutory detals are as follows

Registered number 02265791

Registered office Cheriton Park, Cheriton High Street,
Folkestone, CT18 8AN

Trading address Holiday Inn Express, Folkestone,

Cheriton Park, Cheriton High Street,
Folkestone, CT18 8AN

Asset realisations

The directors' proposal for a CVA (the Proposal) detailed the assets which were to be
mcluded 1n the CVA for the benefit of the Company's ¢reditors who are bound by the terms
of the CVA

I have recetved a total of £44,349 m relanon to cash at bank held 1n the Company bank

account

Chartarsd Accountants

Geart Thomion UK 11P 1 a Emded Esbity parnecsha regertered 01 England and Wales. No QCITTMZ Regeterad officec Grand Themian Hauss, Melon Sreet, Eizton Square, London NW1 2EP

Afst of members v gvaikable from our regstered olfice. Grant Thamion UK {LP Ts suthonsed and ragulated by the Finanaal Conduct Autharty

Geant Thormion UK LUP 13 a member rm of Grant Thormion Internatonal Lid {GTIL) GTIL and the member fris are not a workhinda parfierstop Services are delfiverad by B member s GTIL and

18 member frms are nat agents of and da not cbiigates ane another and are nol able lor one ancther's acts o amissons. A st of personnd permited by Grant Fromiton 1 sccep! appontments as
hoency and of thexr resp th bodies may be nspectad al the above sddress Pleasa sea www grant-homton co.uk for further dalails




33

34

41

42

43

44

45

52

I have also recetved funding for the CVA totalling £9,000 from Brudges Ventures LLP, which
1s the ultmate owner of the Company

There are no further assets available and once the remaining funds are distnbuted, I will cease
to act

Liabilities

Secured creditors

The CVA does not affect the secunty nights of the secured creditors and the CVA funds held
will be utilised for the benefit of the unsecured creditors

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential creditors mn thus matter

Unsecured creditors
The CVA Proposal estimated unsecured creditors at £140,575 with an estimated dividend of
20p in the [

Al creditor claims have been agreed totalling £339,588 which, as detailed in my prevous
report, mcludes a clam from a major creditor for termunaton costs  The amount available to
unsecured creditors 1s £23,154  As the claims are significantly higher than anucipated, the
dividend rate has reduced to 6 82p in the [

The dividend has been processed and cheques will be sent to creditors concurrently with s
report

Joint supervisors' remuneration and expenses

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), T attach as Appendix B, a
summary of my tme costs to date by grade of staff and type of work Thus shows total ume
costs of £56,668, represenung 150 hours at an average of £377 per hour Since the date of
this report T have drawn fees of £15,000 and expenses of £89 which 15 in accordance with the
terms of the proposal

Should you have any queries in relation to the content of this report, or require any further
information, please contact Richard Jackson of tus office on 0161 953 6457 or
nichard j jackson@uk gt com

Page 2




Appendix A

Cheriton Parc Hotel Limited - under a voluntary arrangement

Summary of receipts and payments
from 4 August 2014 to 21 September 2016

From From
04-Aug-14 04-Aug-15
to to
03-Aug-15 21-Sep-16 Total
£ £ £
Receipts
Cash at Bank 44348 54 000 44,348 54
Contrnibution To Costs 9,000 00 Q00 9,000 00
53,348 54 0.00 53,348.54
Payments
Supervisors Fees 15,000 00 000 15,000 00
Supervisors Expenses 8968 000 89 68
Legal Fees 10,000 00 000 10,000 00
Storage Costs 000 51 37 51 37
Bank Charges 000 2575 2575
Unsecured Creditors (All) 000 23,153 53 23,153 53
Irrecoverable VAT 5,028 21 000 5,028 21
30,117 89 23,230.65 53,348 54

Net Receipts / (Payments) 23,230 65 (23,230.65) 000




Appendix B

SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided in connection with the supervisor’s remuneration and
disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanaton of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery polictes

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged our at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on the
attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors or commitrees
at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (ie secretaries, cashiers and filing clerks) are
charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From
01/07/14
to date
£

Partners up to 740
Managers up to 470
Admumstrators up to 345
Assistants and support staff 230
up to
Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and mileage 1s charged at standaid rates VAT 1s added to
disbursement charges as necessary




b LE
9} €9t

056c8 1

00 08
50942

96 S8l

Q< 552

aey
AUH Bay

fum 19999 6} 081 05°09¢'s 0} 89 0Z L12¥'6) 969 9L 980'9T
r I —
‘00 STLL SiL¥ 00 57t SL 00 009'}
|
lsZ 5€8 2 S6Z1 0% 6y 08z gorrL 2 a0e SLLP'ZE
|
o0 o 0s 00 Or [+1°]
FN 252 S8 05 801 0L
: L .
f b s o
10T TIE'TL 80 €9 05 £62'S S0 68 07 986'9 8L €T 0528
STEVE L} 96 £9 00 FYe'e 0z iz 00 20T'03 > 05 290'Z
f
Ej H 3 H 3 &1 3

Jq0) 20JRASIUPY aAnndexy JoBruep

592
_0101
_1
502

|52
529

s

000°ST 7 : (3wLL) 21ep 03 P3||1q 539y [5oL

15301

Aom nah..—. [{_ou N«l

payssejaun

Bugpesy

uopexey

s)assy _
10 uopESRIY.

suojsuag

suopuBpsaau)

I

poyed smg|y

8031pa4D)

Bujuueq pue
uopensupupYy

|

|
s.6294  |s92
s

Jaupeg

suofnJesuel) |y Pouad UCIIESURI)

SISATYNY LSOJ JWLL 6 dIS - ¥98L0TOLD ~ YAD Ul - P3WIT J8j0H dJed uoisayo




The Insolvency Act 1986
In the Matter of Cheriton Parc Hotel Limited

of |
Notice That Voluntary Arrangement Has Been Fully Implemented

I, David ] Dunckley of 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU, the Supervisor of the
aforementioned voluntary arrangement give notice pursuant to Rule 129(1} of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 that the arrangement has been fully implemented

DATED THIS 215T DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2016

David | Dun}kler‘)

Supervisor




